•	 Loans to overseas subsidiaries- these loans are classified as credit impaired and have been fully provided for as these subsidiaries
are non-operative and do not have the resources to repay the loans.

	 •	 Loans to domestic subsidiaries- management has determined the amount of impairment considering the expected manner of
recovery, contractual terms and estimated future cash flows. Based on this assessment, management has concluded that no
material allowance for expected credit loss is required in respect of loans to domestic subsidiaries, other than for loan to Pioneer
Distilleries Limited. During the year, management has re-estimated the expected future cash flows and has recognised an
allowance of ` 540 million on the principal amount (2020: ` 490 million (which includes an allowance of ` 109 million on interest
accrued and an allowance of ` 381 million on the principal amount)) using the lifetime expected credit loss approach in respect of
loan to Pioneer Distilleries Limited [Refer Note 28(c)].

		  The future cash flows of Pioneer Distilleries Limited are sensitive to the estimated capacity utilisation of its manufacturing facility.
The below table provides the impact of changes in the estimated capacity utilisation each year, on the loss allowance and carrying
value of the loan:

Particulars

As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

Increase/(decrease) in Increase/ (decrease) in

Loss allowance Carrying
value of the loan Loss allowance Carrying

value of the loan

Increase in capacity utilisation by 5% each year (105) 105 (226) 226

Decrease in capacity utilisation by 5% each year 105 (105) 226  (226)

(B)	 Liquidity Risk
	 Changes in regulations, guidelines and operating models influence liquidity risk. The Company generates enough cash flow from

the current operation that provides liquidity both in the short-term as well as in the long-term. The Company has prudent liquidity
risk management to ensure maintenance of required cash and / or have access to funds through adequate unutilised sanctioned
borrowing limits from banks.  The company maintains an optimal debt mix with the different categories of borrowings to meet both
short-term and long-term funding requirements. Besides, the Company has planned monetisation of certain non-core assets to infuse